borrowings at floating interest rates. This risk is managed by the Group by maintaining an appropriate level of floating
interest rate borrowings. The Group’s exposures to interest rates on financial assets and financial liabilities are detailed
in the liquidity risk section of this note.

Interest structure of financial liabilities
2014

£000
2013

£000

Financial liabilities at variable rates:
Bank overdraft – 17,577
Bank loan 42,900 3,000

The following average interest rates applied during the year and in the prior year:

Bank loan Bank overdraft

2014
%

2013
%

2014
%

2013
%

GBP 2.2 2.5 n/a 2.2
EUR – – n/a 2.1
USD – – n/a 2.3

Average interest rate applicable to cash balances were 1.6% in 2014 and 3.3% in 2013.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for financial assets and financial
liabilities at the balance sheet date. With all other variables held constant the table below demonstrates the sensitivity to a
1% change in interest rates applied to the major currencies of net variable rate asset/liabilities. 1% is the sensitivity rate that
represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

USD denominated EUR denominated GBP denominated RUB denominated Other

£000 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013

Cash and cash equivalents 1,578 4,960 7,141 14,865 9,558 6,284 3,059 9,808 6,809 8,123
Bank overdraft – (1,817) – (2,860) – (12,900) – – – –
Bank Loan – – – – (42,900) (3,000) – – – –
Net variable rate (liabilities)/assets 1,578 3,143 7,141 12,005 (33,342) (9,616) 3,059 9,808 6,809 8,123

USD denominated EUR denominated GBP denominated RUB denominated Other

£000 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013

Profit before tax – (loss)/gain
+ 1% change in interest rates 16 31 71 120 (333) (96) 31 98 68 81
– 1% change in interest rates (16) (31) (71) (120) 333 96 (31) (98) (68) (81)

� ITE Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 2014 � 115

Strategic report Governance Financial statements

21 Financial instruments continued
Credit risk management
Credit risk arises because a counterparty may fail to perform its contractual obligations. The Group’s principal financial
assets are cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, venue advances and derivative financial instruments.
These represent the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk.

The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to its trade and other receivables. The Group has adopted a policy of only
dealing with creditworthy counterparties as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. The Group’s